2022 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 273

BY REPRESENTATIVE BAGLEY

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Calvary Baptist Academy baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division IV state championship.

WHEREAS, the Calvary Baptist Academy Cavaliers baseball team captured the 2022 Division IV state title by defeating Ouachita Christian, 12-4, in the championship game; and

WHEREAS, the Cavaliers pulled away with an incredible eight-run rally in the top of the eighth inning; the victory gives the team its fifth state title in school history; and

WHEREAS, Landon Fontenot was named the game's Most Valuable Player after tallying six strikeouts in six and a third innings pitched; he also added a hit and an RBI at the plate; and

WHEREAS, the Cavaliers dedicated their season to the memory of former teammate Hayden Mangum who tragically passed away in a boating accident on Lake Bistineau on June 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Calvary Baptist Academy baseball team is most deserving of the highest recognition for its incredible resilience and achievements this season.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Calvary Baptist Academy baseball team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division IV state championship and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that the team's players and coaches continue their excellent work and always strive for greatness.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the principal of Calvary Baptist Academy.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES